Rule 4.49C Form 4.68

Liquidator's Progress S_1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06279637

Name of Company

Nidd Vale Group Limited

H We
Bob Maxwell, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

Julian Pitts, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

the liguidator(s) of the company attach a copy of mwour Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1836.

The Progress Report covers the period from 21/03/2016 to 20/03/2017

Signed M Date 12 / )/r s

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
Fourth Floor

Toronto Square

Toronto Street

S

13/05/2017 #382
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited. Glasgow



XCVL1205P

@ Begbies Traynor

Nidd Vale Group Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 21 March 2016 to 20 March 2017



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation
Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress during the period
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information
Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

0O 0OCD0DD OO ODDOUOTUD D

Appendices
1. Liguidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liguidators' time costs and disbursements
3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“‘the Company”
“the liquidation”

‘the liquidators”, ‘“we”,

“our” and “us”

“the Act’
“the Rules"

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Nidd Vale Group Limited (in Creditars’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of liquidators on 21 March 2013.

Bob Maxwell of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronte Square,
Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

and

Julian Pitts of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square,
Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

The Insolvency Act 1886 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

{in In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritabie or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferentiai within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act



2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name:; Nidd Vale Motors

Company registered number: 06279637

Company registered office: Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ
Former trading address: Nidd Vale Comer, 91 Leeds Road, Harrogate, HG2 8EY

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced:; 21 March 2013
Date of liquidators’ appointment; 21 March 2013
Changes in liquidator: None

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 21 March 2016 to 20 March
2017,

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our fimn's
website - hitp:.//www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proporticnate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit {if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previcus reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

Throughout the Liquidation we have maintained records in order to demonstrate how the case has been
administered and to document the reasons for any decisions taken. Costs during the periad in this respect have
fallen under the above heading in the time costs analysis.



Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best pracfice

The Insolvency Act and Rules require that we produce interim progress reports on an annual basis to provide
an update to the creditors of the progression made during the Liguidation. The previous progress report dated
19 May 2016 was prepared and sent to creditors during the period.

The statutory documentation detailed above has been filed with the Registrar of Companies under the
Insolvency Act. We have also monitored realisations during the period to ensure that the statutory bond is
sufficient to cover the value of total realisations during the Liquidation in order to protect the interests of the

Company'’s creditors.
Realisation of assefs

As creditors are aware, the Company is a creditor of Nidd Vale Motors, Limited (in Liquidation) (“NVM") in
_ respect of an inter-company loan. Time has been spent liaising with the Liquidators of NVM with regard to the
dividend payable from its estate.

Other matters which inciudes seeking decisions from creditors {via Deemed Consent Procedure andfor

Decision Procedures, tax, litigation, pensions and fravel
We have submitted tax retums for the Company for the post Liguidation periods.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the directors’ statement of
affairs.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company’s creditors as follows:

Secured creditors

There are no secured creditors in respect of this matter.

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential claims.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors is calculated were provided in our progress report for
the period 21 March 2015 to 20 March 2016.

To the best of cur knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(B) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is availabie for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations it is anticipated there will be insufficient funds
available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors.



6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at a meeting by reference to the time properly
given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out
rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding up and we are authorised
to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as category 2
disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's policy, which is attached at

Appendix 2 of this report.

QOur time costs for the period from 21 March 2016 to 20 March 2017 amount to £1,766 which represents 10
hours at an average rate of £175 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

m} Time Costs Analysis for the period 21 March 2016 to 20 March 2017
Q Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP's charging palicy

To 20 March 2017, we have not drawn any remuneration against total time costs of £12,625 incurred since the
date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis
The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly

rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the
entire period for which we have administered the liguidation.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

Disbursements

To 20 March 2017, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £38.
Category 2 Disbursements

We have not incurred any category 2 disbursements to date.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011’ which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www.begbies-fraynor.com/creditorsguides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will amange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the tolal expenses incurred since the date of our appointment alsc appears at

Appendix 3.



8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why Is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

As detailed above, we are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case is being administered and
to document the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case on an ongoing basis. This also
includes compliance reviews and six monthly reviews required to be carried out in accordance with my best

practice.

Costs in this respect are likely to remain similar to those incurred during the period covered by this report.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act. Rules and best practice

A final progress report will have to be produced once the Liquidation has reached its conclusion. This will
provide creditors with an averview of the Liguidation, including all realisations, costs and the final cutcome for

creditors.

As has been done throughout the Liquidation, progress reports and the other statutory documentation will be
filed with the Registrar of Companies under the Insolvency Act and the statutory bond level will be monitored on

a receipt by receipt basis.

Realisation of assefs

As detailed previously and in Section 4 above, the only matter to be dealt with is the realisation of an inter-
company loan to NVM, which is also in Liquidation. We have previously submitted the Company's claim in
respect of the inter-company loan for £185,000. The quantum and timing of the dividend due to the Company is
uncertain at this stage.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

We will continue to deal with correspondence received and claims submitted throughout the remainder of the
Liguidation and will creditors informed as matters progress.

Other matfers which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure andior
Decision Procedure,_tax, lifigation, pensions and travel

We will continue to deal with tax matters throughout the Liquidation.
How much will this further work cost?

Further to the information currently available, we estimate that further time costs in relation to this matter will
total £3,000.

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as follows:

Storage — £17.60 plus VAT



9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. in addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Sfrategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
liquidation of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, {or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further inforration about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Ruie 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (o any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an appiication fo court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve month'’s time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the
sooner.

P

R A H Maxwell
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 12 May 2017



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 21 March 2016 to 20 March 2017

Statement From 21/03/2016 From 21/03/2013
of Affairs To 20/03/2017 To 20/03/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Contribution to Costs NIL 4,000.00
Bank Interest Gross 3.70 8.56
370 4,008.56
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 20.00
Company Search Fees NIL 11.00
Storage Costs NIL 6.72
Statutory Adwertising NIL 253.80
NIL (291.52)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2,112,500.00) Snapstick LLP NIL NIL
(491,994.00) Directors' Loans NIL NIL
{616,170.00) HMRC (VAT) - contingent group creditor NIL NIE.
NiL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(624,778.00) Preference Shareholders NIL NIL
{250,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NiIL NiL
(4,095,442.00) 3.70 3,717.04



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the pericd from 21 March 2016 to 20 March 2017, and

c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 21 March 2013 to 20 March 2017.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disciosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements fo recover the cost of facilites provided by the firm. Best practice
guidance’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear in Appendix 3.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed in Appendix 3.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

0 Category 1 expenses (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the case
usually referable to an independent external supplier's invaice. All such items are charged to the case

as they are incurred.

Q Category 2 expenses (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the case
which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable method of

calcutation.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 per meeting;

« Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

+ Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 expense) is charged on
the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case bears
to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates;

! statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales (Effective 1 April 2007)
2 Staterment of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP ) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales (Effective 1 April 2007)



(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 expense:

e Telephone and facsimile
» Printing and pheatocopying
+ Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case

are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Leeds office as at the date
of this report are as follows:

Charge-out
Rate

Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Junior Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, is not charged to
cases but is carried as an overhead. Only where a significant amount of time is spent at one time on a case is
a charge made for support staff.

Time is recorded in units of 0.10 of an hour (i.e. 6 minute units}.



00'e 13 $JUP O) UMEIP $80) JRI0 |
gyl 000kl (] 00'5E1 Wsih 000 00§92 o 000 00°0 13 9% Aunoy 8BRIeAY
09992t 0aoLL 00'8TL on'sok s ze wepwal o Aq 1402 Wi (9101
Fol 0L s 90 LE ‘apuifi yoys Aq sanoy (9101
0001} 0TT (1] (4] MR 1) J0) (DL
00'0 uotjedyq
00 0L 00 22 Z0 (44 2l
wo L) ALY pUE SUCISUS
'vopebipy 2m ‘sSupes
000 Bugeeyy 1991 Yagum el
SSUORNGLOSID
PuR s3uBpUCdSaLOS ‘(seskojiue Bupnjsug)
00’0 SWIR KON |8 yim Bujjseg o) oy,
000 SapLUIWLIoS SHONpaID)
FUONGLYH|
200 e Pl .0:-3:.0&8.3_
{seedojdwe Bupnjouf) swum
900 paIndeY sI0upasd ||r i Buyes.
00°0 Bupes) Jo) Moy
00'0 Buipas) | Gujpey
00°0 iSIPESR JO UORER||WeY O] (W10}
000 stosse Aped piyLiot)] jo uojjusisy
00 a B8{es E6E pue ssaumsng ‘Apedoiy
w00 uopIelaT Keg NevRE jo LOHESIES,
00'e iSuUOREBRSRALY O} |0)0 L
00 suopefijsesu pue yvaad suo{mBlsas.
IBOpoRId j88q puk sRMY oY
2W0erL Lol g9 ro £ 0 20 k ) 0y s 2 40} (0L
2} 061 00106 09 €6 L0 SHBYE 10 JewEE pue Buodat Aoywers
00 BINF0|) 858D
[Lig>48 0519 S0 o Lo Gupuog pue Bupjueg sapoms
1883 PUR S8|ny ‘o AIUSA|OEL
000 aLUIoddy| ) s eousdio:
hupuuey
L6ET 0o'LeL re ro 1 X!] 50 e PUR UCHEIS|U[LIPY SSE [RiBUS) 40) (WD
b 6ZT 00 bBL re 14l 1D 50 e VOBIEIRLLDY
Sujuueid pu
000 Buuveld 86BD]  UCHIENSJUILIPY SSBD [RISLSE

L102/€0/0¢ 01 §10Z/C0/LZ Wold Sishjeuy $1S07 alul] © JAD€L0INGE - Uoiepinbl] AIRjUN|OA SIONPaID) - pajiwIT dnosg sjeA PPIN. 619



00'g 3 01N O) UMEID S99} (K10
aLzoL 00'0LL 000k 00'5E1 sLl | 000 00°592 000 00'0 00’96 3 Wit Apanoy; sBessay|
00'5Z8'TH 00264 00°CoR 00°9Er'T 05'Z26's 00°00E's 0Ly pIB fujs Aq 1800 SR, WO )L
L'59 T'L vl et L'k [ K4 5 ‘spuibi yms £q Junoy oy
EWSEE 0°LLs ot 0 £9 §'0 0z HISNRW JOIQ 404 N0
o vonedyn
D% 481 09281 0l zZ0 1 50 X8|
o Jou JRARL) PUE SLO|SUP
‘uopeBn) ‘xe} ‘sbupees
00 S6E 00 064 [ FA 0z Gusjoay Ydpym aeyy
ISUORACLOSI
pus P ‘(seakoptiue & U
00552 0'oes 0z 0z SRR RIOHPAID [ (i BulIISg 10 [N0)
000 2K SH0UpEID)
suopnqIs|
00 582 00 0£5 0z 0z S4I0 pus -S-ueuau-_ara
‘{weako|dwe Buipniouy) swie|
0¢ peInDas RIGHPRID R Ly Bupes
00°0 1BPRIL 10§ 115),
Q00 Gupesy Bujprs
00°'g SRR Jo vopk ey 1) |RCL
000 519558 ARd PALLL/GHLL JO UOUBIOY |
009 S848% 19558 pue ssaNsng 'Auadoly
el UGIIEI0T IgeQ FINSSE JO UO[IRE| TN
T0'66) 0F0ZT 113 20 0 18UCHEBSIAL] JO) (MO )
79691 06082 €4 LRy 50 suopebgsenu) pue vaao sucfrbpaseat
TEIRORI 128 Dus SHNY By
si'LlL D0PIRY (1. 0 ot LL] L2 (2] ASUSAJORU] L) M D 10j Mol
LZ 95t M IIS'T 131 £l EE] St [38 SEYR 10 Bweles pua Burodes Loimes
oo ango|) esen
BE PTL 0S5 66 280 50 20 X+ Bupuog pue Bunjveg sopoen
1894 PUR S8{N} ‘13 AausAjosy
L OZE 05 8007 I'g az 59 uaunuoddy sy m soumdiso;
Hujuung|
Leisk 00ELL'S it 9 (x4 oé Vr 08 §T PUR LO{jensupupy ese) [RisUeg J0) 10
i il 05519 4T 59 €2 5'¢ L0 Sg UOpEASILILLRY
Sujuusid pu
1580z 09°457'T G &6 ja3 50 §Z B d eseg W 5K [RISUaE

210¢/20/0¢

0L €102/€0/1¢ WOl SISAleuy SISOD) 8WI L 1 TAD E20INOS - Uolepinbi AIBJUN|OA SI0paID - paywi] dnosg SBA PPIN 8d19




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES
Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Storage Restore plc 240 0.00 240

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred

£
Search fees Companies House 11.00
Statutory advertising Courts Advertising Limited 253.80
Storage Restore plc 13.84

Bond Marsh Limited 20.00




